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DATE January 253,

1985

-~

Wilbur J. Jamerson, Jr.

W:Y". - ‘
PRV PR ¥

¢No initials if you can possibiy give full nane)
co Farmville SmATE Virginia 2P

copE 23901

JATZ OF 5IRTZ June 6, 1961 (This is impertast and should be exact)
APTROXIMATE AGE 23 (To ha used ONLY when datz of birth is not:known)
STIIUION Unknown NATIONALITY UJ. S. Citizen
QCCURATION Unemploved

ToUCATION digh School

WEIGH 200 lbs =IGET O S5' 1ot RACE Caucasicn
CLCR OF ZATR Black COLOR OF ZYES Dark

OUTITANDING CHAEACTIRISTICS OR INTIRESTS  Stamp Collecting

MAFEIZD OF sIngiz Marrsied CEIIDREN None

- ale St i dad _—u-- Maalal b el LN

wlewie e LTS wes FRSMIREO N

UNIT ¥ CIY STATE QFTICE PATE FICISTI2ED DATT FEESICN=D

Troop 6335 Dillwyn VA MC 3-84 1/85-suspenced
— Rictmeond VA uc- 5-84 To ce detarmined

SFTCIAL FECOGNITION Zagle, 12/21/78: Bronze Palm 2/15/79:

Gold Palm 5/31/7

SUSPINDED CR DENIZD REGISTRATION ¥
in the attached (previcusly mailed to Cave Parks).

ATTACH SUPPORTING DCCUMENTS (STATZ

ONLY #NCWN FACTS, NCT FUMOR, CONJ

OR FOLIOWING REASORS: Sexual assaults described

TCITY TUT PACTS WHICZ LIAD YOU TO RECOMMEND DENTIAL OF REGISTRATION AND

NCECTURE

CR SFECULATION):

A

NuLED

gned %j/%Tﬂ-

0CTOl1 3%

COUT EXECUTIVE
JOSEPH L. ANGLIM
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Cctober 2, 198S

Hr. James J. Terry

Scout Executive

Robert E Lee Council, No. 602
PERSONAL AND CONFIDENTIAL
SUBJECT: Wilbur J. Jamerson
fear Jim:

Thank you for the detailed information concerning the above Scouter. We have
reviewed this case with our Attorney and have now placed this man permanently
on the Contidential File.

Sincerely,

Paul 1. Ernst, Oirector
Registration, Subscription &
Statistical Service

bja

cc: Southeast Region
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A UG 1O LUl SCUULS. QUUULS, AU CAWIETS

Robert E. Lee Council, InC. no.s02
Boy Scouts of America
900 Westover Road, Richmond, Virgmnia 23220-6697

SUUHG/USA Telephone: 804-355-4306

april 1, 1985

Mr. Paul I. Emmst, Dirsctor

Registration. Subscripticn and Statistical Service
National Office, BSA

1325 wWalnut =ill Lane

Irving, Texas 75062-1296

Dear Paul,

Cn Sunday, March 31, 19853, I and Richard G. Mocneyham, Crairman of.
our Weyanoke District met with Mr. W. J. Jamerson, Jr. of Sarmwille, -
Virginia at 3:30 p.m. at the Farmville United Metrhodist Church.

witnw I SAMERC=W T2

After a cordial greeting, in which Mr. Jamerscn expressed

ramorse tor the circumstances requiring the meeting, Dick

Mocneyham read to Mr. Jamerson the attached lettsr. At

the conclusicn his reading Mr. Mocnevham gave the original

cof the lettar tc Mr. Jamerscn. At this point I verkally

reiterated the key zoints that (1) Scouting can deny adult
registraticn to any leader it Zeels does not mest cur stan—
dards, (Z) we wished to keep “his informaticn confidential,
(2) iZ he wished o apvezl he should contact, in writing,

the council presicdent.

At this point Mr. Jawarsen, with 2 guist display of amoticn,

statad that ke ncred scmeday o Ze akle to mswarm <o Scoutin
as a volinteser leader. He statad that ne 4id not wish o
sring any emparressment to Scouting. e also exprassed nis
appraication for what Scouting had dore for him as he grew

up. He looked forward to teing rehapilitated and tock full
respensbility for his actians. -

T next thanked Mr. Jamerscn for his dositive athitude and
asked 1if he was receliving any orofessicnal help. Jamerscn
then stated that he was engaged in reqular group therapy at
the Henrico Men Health Center alcng with eight other men
who had zeen convicted of sex abuse charges.

Centinued

SERVING YOUTH
iNTHE CITIES OF - COLONIAL HEIGHTS, HOPSWELL, PSTERSBURG, AICHMCNO.
INTHE CCUNTIES CF  — AMELIA. SUCKINGHAM CHAALES CITY CHESTERFIELD. CUMBERLANO. ZINWIODIE. ESSEX.

SCCCHLAND, FANOVER “ENRICD, XING WILIIAM «ING & CUEEN LANCASTER LUNEN-
3URG. '4ECKLENBURG, MICCLESEX. NEW XENT NCRTHUMBERLAND, NCTTCWAY PQWHATN

SAINCE SOWARD. PAINCE SECAGE, NCHMOND, WESTMORELAND
MEMBER AGENCY OF - UNITED FUNQOF CPEWELL, LNITED WAY CF SOUTHSICE VIRAGINIA _NTED WAY

CF UCHMCNO CSMMUNSTY SHEST OF 2AUINCE STWARD Un ‘h a d Y'Sfag

Y/

g/
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Mr., Paul I. Zmst . (2) ‘ April 1, 1985

To conclude the meeting Mr. Mocneyham expressed to Mr. Jamerson best
wishes for the futwre and we exited the church at approximately
3:40 p.m.

Thank vou for your help and guidance beginning last Cecember.

Yours truly,

’[/ wt?i' / \-Z%{(’

Zarolé V. Tets, Jr.
Directcr of Field Service

Aktest: /\/ / .z....-/ L //:M L___ —

Ricrard G. Mccnevham
Chairman

wevancke Distzics
Icperz . Lee Coumcil

c: Mr. Jotm C. Hizschi

BVTOR/ 1w
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Robert E. Lee Council, InC. x. 802
Boy Scouts of America

300 Westaver Aoad, Richmond, Virginia 23220-6897
Telephone: 804-355-4308

February 25, 1985

M, W. J. Jamersan, Jr.
Tarmville, Virginia 23901
Dear Mr., Jamersm:

After careful review, we have decided that vour registration
with the Bov Scouts of america should be suspended. We are therefore
camelled to request that veu sever any relaticns that vou may have.
with the 3ov Scouts of dmerica. .

You should wmderstand that 3SA leadership registraticn is a
oriviledge and is not autamatically granted to evervene who applies.
we reserve the right to suspend registraticon whenever there is a
oncerm that an individual may not measure wp to the high standards of
leacdership which the 3SA seeks to provide for Smerican vouth. FPlease
2150 understand that this decision and the reascns for it will be
maintained as confidential.

If vou wish %o have ‘this decisicn reviswed, please write to

e, axzlaining vour version of the facts sizrorting veur claim that
vour mecistrztion as a 38A leader should be grantad or —einstated.

-

Sincerelv vours,

1) 2.

caes L. Dillan -
President

——

i) W
SERVING YOQUTH
N T=E JTIESOF - COLIDMA, =EGHTT ~OREWELL, £ IRSBURG, NCHMOND Y
SUMBEILANC DIWWIOOXE SSSEX P

NTRE SSUNTIESOF  — adEl & JUCKUNGHAM S+ aALESSITY SRESTEARMEL

ot

7

JOOC +AnC = aNCLES =SNACS UNG Mo_AM KING d SULESY ..mc»i?_éa. CMEN.
VARG WET L INIUAG MiTOLESE Y NEW KENT SOFTwMBER NG NSTTSWAY M amalan
2AmZ ITWaAT AT SEICE NC-MONS VESTUCAE AN

MBEI AGENC P SF = NITIZTAIIC 008w | T2 wav OF SOLTWSOE - A%ma NETTT Ay

S AT N TTke At Dad 5T ST FACE I ARl Uniktad mu

CONF024948



CONF024949



February 22, 1985

Ar. Harnld 4. Tate, IJr.
Director of Field Servica
Robert E. L=2e Councii, No. 6802
PERSONAL AMD CONFIDENTAIL

Dear Harold:

want to thank vou far all the matsrial which wou have sent concarning Wilbur

[
3. Jamerson, Jr.. This material will be most heipful £0 us 35 we ssef up 4
FiTe and refuse rfuture ragisticacion attempts.

Plegsa continue to %229 ys informed concarning the gutoome of this situation.

1

The Ffinal disposition of the casa 4nd any sentzncing wii! be most heiprul in

-1V

strangthening aur rijes.

Thanks again For 4il rhe material you have sent us, pledse lef us know if we

i
_Fan e ar oany delo o ool

Sincaraiy,

Paui trnst, Jirector
Registration, Subscription %
Statistical Servwice

kadn
<Q
Southeast Regicn ?£}D

(%]
©

\R;*b
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A Orograrm tor Cub SCOULS, SCTULS, AU CamRIs eIy

Robert E. Lee Council, InC. x.s02
Boy Scouts of America
300 Westover Road. Richmond, Virgina 232206697

SCOUTING/USA Telepnone: 804-355-4306

February 7, 1985

ir-. DPaul Ermest, Director
Registration and Subscription
National Council, BSA

1325 walnut Hill Lane

Irving, Texas 75038-3096

Supject: W. J. Jamerson, Jr.

mMclosed please £ind a conficdential record sheet Zor Mr.
Wilker J. Jamerson, Jr.

It is the decisicn of our council leacdership stancards
conmmittee t0 seek immediate revecaticn of Jamerscn's r2cis—
traticn status as per our conversaticn in December of last
vear.

Y]
g
g
rh
0O
2]

We intend Lo vroceed according ko 3SA
Mainvaining Standards of Leadership (

Harold V. Tata, Jr. -
Piractor of Tizld Service

cc: Jom C. Hirschi

Cave 2arks
Enclosures
HVTIR/ 1w
SERVING YOUTH
IN THE CITIESCF — COLOMAL HEIGHTS. HOPSWELL, ?STERSBURG. AICHMONO. e,
IN THE CCUNTIES OF = AMELIA. JUCKINGHAM, CHARLES CITY CHESTERFIELD, CUMBERLAND, CINWIODIE, SSSEX. . Y 2/

GOOCHLAND. #ANQVER HENRICT, <ING WILLIAM <UNG & CUEEN LANCASTER LUNEN-
3URG, MECKLINBURG, MIDDLESEX, NEW XENT, NOATHUMBERLAND, NOTTOWAY PQWHATAN
PRAINCE SSWARD. PRINCE GECRGE, AICHMOND, WESTMCRELANG

VEMBER AGENCY CF — UNITED FUNQ CF ~OPEWELL LNITED WAY SF SQUTHSIDE IRGINIA _NITED WAY

OF AICHMOND COMMUNITY CHEST SF SAINCE 20WARD
) ; Unitad YWay

7
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January 25, 1985

Mr. W. J. Jamerson, Jr.
Tarmville, Virginia 23921 .
Cear W. J.,

I was saddened to learm of your recent difficulties and I'm tzruly sorry
to be writing this letter. 3ut I am sure you can appreciate the difficult
Position in which your situation places the Scout Troop. Given that-the
troop is totally dependent on voluntary ccmmunity suppor®:, even the
appearance of impropriety can be devastating. .

Tor that reason I must suspend vour registration as an adult leader with
Txroop 6535. I am taking this action because I believe it to be in the
best interest of the troop. .

.I sincerely hore better times are in vour future.

Yours tzuly,

Gorden G. Raglapd
Scouting Coordirator

Scencer 3dams, Scouwmaster
Robert Xing, Scouting Zxecutive

Durwood Guthrie, President
Dillwyn Zlementary PTA

(]
P

Q
Q
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Robert E. Lee Council, Inc. we. sz
Boy Scouts of America

900 Westover Road, Richmond, Virginia 23220-56697
Telphone

Mr. David Park, Legal Counsel

30Y SCOUTS CF AMERICA
1328 Walnut F<il Lane .

- g
irving, Texas 75033-3036

Dear Dcovid,

Zneclosed s a

, covering

e Mr. i,

T

ve are s3t<ll

Ttee ard cur

-
20

wveek, Zeccuse uwe were unarls to determine nis current adcress.

Former Sccud

proposed settlamanz
attorney for

recort crepared by Zaroid Tate, owr
tne Laciground on the case inwolving
. Jscmerson, Jsr. Also znclosed i3 a
from Mr. Herbert Z. Mazey who is the

in the srocess of severing Mr. Jaomerscn from the troop

commiasicner service. This process was deleyed until this
Ze moved to

. Fzrmville, Virginia Suring che summer oF 1284 and hasn'i been active in
Scouting since that time. The local troop committee acvised against recch-
ing Atm through nis zerenis for fezar of aggrevating this siiuation.

-
INneLosures

JCZ 20

IN T=E TITIESOF -
INTRE CCUNTIESCF  ~

MEMBER AGENCY TF -~

COLOMAL ~€IGHTS OPSWELL I SASBURG, ACAMOND

—::EUA BUCXINGRAM THAALES CITY TWESTIRNE O CUMBERL AN JINWIODIE, SSSEX
SFCOCHANG TANCVER <ENACT UNG MIUAM KNG & SUESN _ANCASTER LUNEN-
LAG. MECKLINBURG MIDDLESEL NEw <ENT WORNUMBERILANG YOT SWAY SCWHATAN
PANCE ITWAAC PAINCE SE0AGE, ICHUCONG VESTMORELANG

CNITES B NC TE wCOOWE | NS MAY TT SLLT =SS Aen NTET way

JF IC~MOC TOMMUNITY S<E85T OF DINGE T WARD

.

cll your acvise and cssistance and anzously wati “or
sion.

S avypis pT T
.4vr_duv'v:")

R ) -
L,;a"n{ C. Fipscii

SERVING YOUTH

Unitad Way
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Report #1
e a——

. ' January 22, 1985 from
{nterview notes as agoted
in "Infarmation Scurces"
section.

dackground Report Concerning
W. J. Jamerson, Jr. and Charles 2attom

riviledged and Confidential, ?repared at the Direction of Counsel

Praparad by: darold V. Taté, Jr., Director of Field Service
~ = 21, Boy Scouts of America

Richmond, Virginia 23220-6697

Circuas tances

W. J. Jamerson, Jr., currently a troop committee member, has bSeen chawged with child
abuse and/or sexual battery in Price Zdward and Buckingham counties in the Commonwealth

of Virginia. The charges in 3uckingham County were brought by the parents of former
Scout .

Geograonical/Social Secting

Suckingham County is a geographically large rural county in the central parc of Virgiaia
approxinmataly sixcy milas westc of the Council headquarters city of Ruchmond. The councy
has a dominate middle class gopulation with smployment a mix of mining, lumber,
agriculcure, refail, and commucers to adjoining localities.

Scouring 2njovs a long standiag, very positive image in the community. Youch ia the
county are afforded a guality Scouting program, and Buckingham aas deen a comsistanc

and Srcad based financial supporzar of the councll including cnme major giver ($1000

annuallv) who has a caild in the zrogram.

1 - is being represantad by Herbert Z. Maxey, Jr.
Post Office Box 257
i i Buckingham, Virginia 23921 -

D1illwyn, Virginza 23936

2 - 12 ir. is Seing vepresented by J. Reobert Smoddy, III
Dillwyn, Vi-ginia 23936

i I

3 - E. M. Wright ~--—- prosecutor for the Commonwealth of Virginia

-

Commonwealth Arzzormey in 3uckingham Couacty
Suckingham, Virginia 23921

Continued
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(2)

. ‘ .

Informacrion Sources

l - Charter field sheets for Troop 6533, Dillwyn Elementary School, PTA, Dillwynm,
Virginia - used primarily to detarimine registration overlap of Jamersom and

I
1 - Troop 6535 advancement reporZgaSi with the Council - used primarily to
verify degree of activity the child had in Scouting.

3 - Telephone conversation and personal intarview with troop scoutmaster H. Spencer
Adams (also principal of Buchingham Primary School) on December 5 and December
20, 1984 rasspecctively.

Tela2phone conversations with Commonwealth Attormey E. M. Wrignt between December
& and 18, 1984 in which Mr. Wright in off-~the-record comments verified cthat
Jamerson had been charged in a youth offense, that he pleaded "no conctesc’, and
that the case had been taken under advisement whila both parties undgrweat
rsychological care.

The bYalance of the informatiom is this report was gained from H. Spencer idams.
shile much of this is hearsay in nature, Sur I feel it is credible. Spencer idams
iz a school principal and a highly recognized community leader not only in
Scouting but also in his church and in aumerous civic endeavors. I feel it is
iLaportant to nota that he enjoys a close working relatiomship through his osro-
faessional and civic responsibilities with the Commonwealth Attorney . 4. Wright
and the atctornevy for W. J. Jamerson. 3oth of these men are strong SUPDOTLETS

of Scouting, Wrignc Seing a member of the district committze and Sooddv, a leader

2 oo SME efforts in g ' jerdert Maxey, attoruney for
, is Pr. Adam's Yeing married to Spencer's

nt of this piece of bdackground is thac Adams had conmversations with all

ccorneys at varving points during the fall of 1984 concarning the Jamerson/
-

w

Investizative Zroblams

Charges Orought agains: W. J. Jamerson, Jr. are bSeing 2andled 5>y the juvenile and
domestic relacions court. He nas pleaded "no contest' to at least cwo charges
invelving three youth in two counties. He asked the courft to tske his plez under
advisement while he sought psychological help. The court agreed. -

Virginia law dictacas thac cases beforz the juvenile court be trzatad confidentially
to protactc che vouth iavoloved. Therefore, it has Seen impossidle to verily any

of the apparent charges or to zather any apecific facts concerning the charges against
A. J. Jamerson.

I am advised (by the Commonwealth Artornev) that delays in verilying these charges
could bSe quit2 lengrhy and will likely require 2 minimum of twelve monchs.

Continued
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w. J. Jamerson, Ir.

Current Age: 23
3irthdate: 4/%51
Currenc Scoucting Regiscracion: Primary - Troop commitiee member, T63535; 3/84=2/85.
Multiple - Unit commissioner, Wevanoke Districe,
. Robert I. Lee Council; 5/84-5/85
Scouting 3ackground:o August 2, 1983 - February 28, 1984  troop committee member
Troop 6535 o March 1, 1980 - February 28, 1983 - Assistant Scoutmaster
0 As a youch member prior to June of 1979 he earned the Zagle
Award on 12/21/78. Bromze 2alm on 2/15/79 and Gold Palm
5/31/79.
After graduacion {rom high school in June 1979, he remained in the community working
a varicus jobs. He has been married for approximately 2ighteen monchs. During the
summer of 1984 he and his wife moved to Faraville, Virginia (Prince Zdward Councty).
At this time Jamersom was 2mployed by the s:a&:o: Virginia at the Powhatan Corrsctional
Institution where he was a guard. '

Currant Age: 15
3irchdace: [
Scouting Involwvement: o Registrerad member of Troop 5535 from 5=1-8l to 2-28-34
Earned Scout badge 7-13-31
0 Attended summer camp in July of 1981; left =2arly because of
) homesickness; 2arned idian lore merit badge
. 6= Attanded Council Camporee 10/81
o Earned tenderfoot badge 12/7/84
o Tzoop records do not show bSoy attendance, Sut dues payment
records raflact a sporatic participaction through October

Q

1983.

o Ia July of 1982 che Scoutmascer accepcad a second application
to be a scout though -he was registar ed ac che time (it seazs
a clear rzinforcement of sporatic parcicipation Dy the -
child).

o Troop financial records also reflect par=zicijation in tToop
fund raising efforts in the fall of 1982 and the fall of 1983.

Significant Poincs =ade bv Adams

o Jamersca's abusive *elat:mmhw: «“ich _aa

it
old or about 1977 ~ four years before [} oined tzoop 5

o (I -: 7 - Jawerson, Jr. are first cousins by sarriaze. [

asunt 1s =married o Jamerson, Jr.'s[ I

o The two parties livad approximatzly three miles from each other.

-

_as 3 years

in June of 1981,

o When Jamerson, Jr. zoved from 3uckingnam to Farmville, Virginia during the summer
of 1684, :he- family assisted him wicth the physical aove.

Caronclogv of Zvents

1. Ia Augustc of 1984, W. J. Jamerson, Jr. was charged
child abusea arnd sodomy in raizren
co=-warkar at Zowhatan Corrac:

a ?rince Idward Councy wich
ldran (4-5 years old) of a

ID
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Chronologv of Zvents {continued)

2 In September, 1984, Jamerson approached Spencer Adams and asked him to serve as a
character witness on his behalf in the court matter.

3. Sepcember - November
o adams heard nothing further from Jamerson, but learned that the felony charge

nad been apparently reduced to a misdemeanor. After this court action came

to lighc in the communicy, it was then thac [HNEEE:crarencly told
his parents of his *e‘atlonshlp with W. J. Jamerson, Jr. which resulted in

Jamerson being charged in Buckingham County with sexual battery against che
. Patton child.

o The county social service department initiated an investizaction of the case.
) —began counseling/therapy at  Cross Roads Mental Health Services.
4. December 5,.1984, Speacer Adams talephomed me with the information thac Jamerson

had been charged and that he had been quest;oned by Herbert Maxey abouc B.S.4A.
liability iasurance.

Additional Backzround

Spencer Adams, the Scoutmaster, feels the spportunity for any abuse from Jamerson would
be limitad to accasions of transportiag Patton to or from troop meetings. The two never

atcended camp or camping trips together.

Jamerson performed primarily administrative duties for the troop during his adul: re-
gistration period. These afforts were sporatic. He did help with ome troop activity -
community service project - »but did aot participacs. At ao cime

during Jamerson's Scouting tanure did Mr. Adams observe any suspicious benavior on

the parc of Jamersom.

Adams describes che- child as quite immature. He had problems of adjusting to

the >ublic school ses -ng and 71is parents rzmoved him and placed him in a small church -
basement privats school in an zdjoining ccunty.

Mr. Adams furzher 2xprassad zhe wview that :He_ origizally proclaimed ao ill will

toward Jamerson or zhe 3.5.4., but thart after counseling sessions begam, thae:l

posirtion hardanead.
Just prior to my interview wich Adams, Herbert Maxey called the councxl office to seek

H

assistance in identifving whom he should contact regarding a damage claim Zor former
Scout — Maxey statad that he did not beliave that the Scours were liable
in this case. Rather he said he was saeking, for his client an amount of mouey to

cover the 20% of counsa’ing charges the family medical insurance (3lue Cross) would
not cover. After discussing this phome call with our Council Attorney Framcis Lowden

and Dave Parks, Vaticnal 3SA Attornev, I called Mr. Maxey and suggescad he jut inco
for review. (Mr. Maxey asked, ac the =2nd

writing claim and send chis o us
of the conversation, if I would please, on his behalf, encourage Speancer Adams and
his troop committae to-aot take the - action personally!)
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[-gRBERT E. MAXEY. JR. g: ’

A PROFENNIONAL LAW CORPURATION
P. Q. BOX 257
BUCKRINGHAM, VIRGINTA =30u1

S04-960~4873

F. ACIE ALLEN, JR.

HERBERT E MAXEY., JR.
ATTURNEY AT Law

ATTORNEY AT AW . Jan,uary 17 N 1985

Mr. Harold Tate, Field Dirxector
Robert E. Lee Council

Boy Scouts of America

900 Westover Rcad

R chmond, VA 23220-6697

Re: Our Clienc: [N .

Dear Mr. Tate:

As we discussed in our recent telephone comversatiom,
thiz letter will serve to summarize the events involvini

ﬂ Scoutmaster W. J. Jamerson and our cliemnt
_was a member of the Boy Scout Troop for

which W. J. Jamerson served as Assistant Scoutmaster umtil
racently. Apparentlil on numerous occasions Mr. Jamerson

1y assaulted in Jamerson's r picking
up from his parents home to take to Scout
meetings.

It appears that Mr. Jamerson's positiom as a Scout
leader made it much easier for him ve frequent and
apparently legitimate contacts with over a period of
several years. The activitias of Mr. Jamerson only recently
came to the attention ¢ parents when blood was
discovered injJJJ ) mderpants. The parents immediately
reported Mr. Jamerson to the authorities.

Mr. Jamerson was charged with committing sodomy with a
minor and as a result of a plea bargain, pleaded noclo
contendere on the lesser charge of sexual assault.

a result of the actions of Mr. Jamerscrn,-

has suffered possibly permanent psychological damage,
as have his parents. The trauma of going thrcough the
episodes with Mr. Jamerson and then having to recount those
episodes for Court cannot be over-emphasized. As of January
&, 1385, NG .2d received 17 psychotherapy
reatments at Crossroads Services and was scheduled for at
least ten more sessions (see attacked letter). These
sessions also necessitate school absence as did the
immediate trauma of these Incidents. OQbviously, at this
time it is Iimpossible to estimate what permanent
psvchological scars may be left.
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Mr. Harold Tate, Field Director
Page 2
January 13, 1985

Werany sessions have involved counselling
for both and his parents. * have
had mcime from work in order to attem e sesgicus
with ; they also have experienced the horror, shock
and anger any parent would feel when by such an assault on

their child.
Given the impossibility'o

e
psychological damage to either his parents, 'and

the horror already experienced by and his parents,
it would appear that a settlement figure of $35,000.0Q would
be most conservative. The specials in this case are of
insignificance compared to the injury.

with kind regards, I am
| Sincgrely,

& Aoz,
Berbert E. M e,Jf{‘

EEMjzr:tbhr

Enclcosures
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SPECIALS - ACTUAL AND ESTIMATED

Crossroads Services
17 treatments at $40.00/each
10 additional treatments (minimum)

~ absences from work
32 3/4 hours at §6.50 hour

, F- absences from work
ours at $5.20 hour

Estimated additiomal work loss

Total absences from school to date 16 days

$680.00
400.00

212.88

202.80
300.00
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f=aral Healeh Services
3ub<rance Abuse
1 Services
. 20 Box 293
. Amelia. VA 23002
" {804)361-5087
L]
Arnetiz Center
P 1) Box 293
CAmehia, VA 23002
SIS0 SAL-3097
Charione Center
P 1)y Box 340
“harioree Cr. House,
V4 211023
19N3y S.62.5187

Farmvile Cengesr
| 127 North Streer
Jarmwile VA 13901
| r9N3y 392.3187
.

R+ vingham 3atellite
Srzton Buiiding
uef am, VA 23021
b ~49-4165

{

-'_um\'m.u.'g Satetlite
1428 6riy Street
Victong, VA 213074
(BN ROG- 37T
.

Nouoaay Sateilite
P10 Box 157
irieerile, VA 23022
9Ny T5T.5381
-

Town House Day
Supporr Program
10 indoiph Street
‘umwille, VA 23901
- 204) 302.3307

*

'eerriential Program

i~ North Main Sereer
2N 30x 532

wmraile, VA 13001
Seng) 112.4920

CROSSROADS SE®VICES

\_

‘

January 4, 1985

TO WHOM IT MAY CONCERN:

‘_and his family have been involved

for a combined total of 17 individual and family sessions.

in psychotherapy

expect treatment to continue for a minimum of 10 further sessions.

Stan~e N Q fasn b

Jeanne M. 0lson, MSW
Clinical Social Worker

JMO/dbr

Seevics< foe Amela Suckingram, Chasiore, Cumoeriand

!

unenburz. Notooas & Prince 22w sd Counties
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A program for Cub Scouts, Scouts. ana Exclorers

Robert E. Lee Council, Inc. xe.s02
Boy Scouts of America

300 Westaver Road, Aichmond, Virginia 232206637 .
Telephone: 804-355-4306 NAVID K. PAiRn

PECEIVED

FEBLL 1635

February 7, 1985

Mr. Daul Zmmest, Director

registration and Subscripticn

Naticnal Council, BSA ‘- o
1323 Walnut #ill Lane :

Irving, Texas 75038-3096

Subject: W. J. Jamerson, Jr.
Tear Paul,

mclosed please £ind a confidential record sheet for Mr.
WNilber J. Jamerson, Jr.

It is the decisicn of our council leacdership standarss
coimitttee to seek immedizte mevocaticon of Jamerson's r=gis-
traticn status as per our conversation in Decswber of last
vasr. )

3S3 Procedurss for

/ H
Zarold V. Tate, Jr. -
Director of Feld Service

-

c: JSom C. Hirschi
Tave Parks )/

nclcsures

=ETTIR/ 1w

SERVING YOUTH
INTHE JITIESOF - SOLOMAL ~EIGMTS ROPEWEL, ETIASELAG, CHMOND
INTHE COUNTIES CF = N4ELIA SUCKINGR M T aRLES SITY THESTIARNAL ] CUOMBERLARG JINWIOOE S33EX
SCOCHLANG “aNCYER ~INAICS NG W AW UNG & SUESN (ANCASTER | NEN.
ARG WECKLINBUAG MIOOLISEX NEW KENT NSTTWUMBERLANDG. MCTT3waAY T ArATAN
2ANCE SIWAAS IAINCE TETAGE, ACHMONE VESTVWOREL WO
MEMIZT AGENCY SF = _MITIZ S NG SF =OPEWEL | T30 WA €SS _TWSIDE L AGNIA  NTED waY

27 NTAMONG TTVMUNTT Y T TE TR GE I NART L}nltad Mg

CONF024963



SCOUTING/USA

RECEIVED
JAN 28 1985

Robert E. Lee Council, Inc. e, so2 o
Boy Scouts of America DAVID X

900 Westover Road, Richmond, Virginia 23220-6697
Telphone: 804-355-4306

Ay
AR

1285

Jsanuary 24,

Ar. Dovic Park, Legal Counsel
4

307 SCoUTS COF

13
e TLaVe & s
.-
LT
L

1325 Wainut Fill
Irving, Tezas 75038-3096

Dear Davic,

Incilosesd s

z
Y ., Py
, Qovering ineg
O e, -7 r -
e r W 4. Jamer
e A
2 recgives Trom Mr.

! u Zarolc Tate, our
the case nvolving
Alsc znciosed ts =z

. Hdamzy wne 1s the

ve zre 5TilL tn the rrocess of sevaring Mr. Jamerscr Srom she Sroop
sormisTze and Jur commissioner servicz. This process was fziayed until tais
week, Tezcause w2 uere unable o determing ni3 curvent adiresz. Fe moved o
Tarmuillz, Cirginia Zurding The summer 27 192¢ and hasn 't Zzenm aezive in
Sccuting sincz That sime. IThe local Iroop commitize xivised cgainst recch-
ing ATm lavcucr At pavemcs Tor Tzav oF zzgrevating this siiuatiom.

ve qrrreetave il your acvise amc 2ssistance arnd SrTIiusly walt Jor
Jour TwTrzr Iirzesion.

~vAen - .
- - *J\A.\l‘./;d:

oy =S,
-
-

s ./ . - .
e I Zirschi

SCUT zZEeuzily

(r)

NTHE CITIESOF
INTHE CCUNTIES CF

MEMBEA AGENCY OF ~ aiTS0 SUNO 2F mCoPEWE.

-

SERVING YOUTH
COLOMAL HEIGHTS, HOPEWELL, PETZASBURG, AICAMCND,
AMELIA 3UCKINGHAM CHARLES CITY SHESTERMEL 3, CUMBERLAND, SINWICCIE. Z3SEX
SCCCHILANG. ANGVER HENRICO. UNG ‘WILLIAM <ING & QUESN LANCASTER. _UNEN-
BURG._\A_EC)&:,NGURG. MIODLESEX. NEW <ENT NCATHUMBERLAND, SOTTAWAY SONWHATAN,
FANCE SCWARQ. PRINCE SZORGE, AICHMCND, ¥ESTMORELANG
SMTSOWAY IF 5507 488 Lirtiela
SF AICHMONG SCMMUNITY CHEST OF SOINGE 2 3waRD)

N,

Unitad Way
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Repors #1
el

‘ January 22, 1985 from

. incerview notes as aoted
in "Information Sources'
section.

Background Report Concerning
W. J. Jamerson, Jr. and

Priviledged and Confidential, Preparad at the Direction of Counsel

Prepared by: Harold V. Tate, Jr., Director of Field Service
' , Boy Scouts of America

rzinla 23220-6697

Cirsumstances

W. J. Jamerson, Jr., currently a troop committee member, has been charged wicth child
abuse and/or sexual battery in Price Zdward and Buckingham counties in che Commonwealth
of Virzinia. The charges in Buckingham County were brought by the parents of former

Gecgraphical/Social Secting

3uckiagham County is a geographically large rural county in the ceantral part of Virgiaia
approximately sixty miles west of the Council headquarters city of Richmond. The councy
has a dominace middle class population wich 2mployment a mix of aminiag, lumber,
agriculture, retail, and commuters to adjoining localities.

Scouting 2njovs a loang standing, very positive image in the community. Youth ia the
county are affcrded a qualicy Scouting program, and 3uckingham has be2n a comsistant
and Sroad Sased financial supporter of the council imcluding ome major gziver ($1000
annually) who has a child in che prograa.

riacizals

-— Y

van, Virginia 23936 3uckingham, Virginia 23921 _

is being reprasentad dv J Robe-t

1

1304

. M. Wright ----- prosecutor for the Ccmmonwealth of Virginia
omm weaLcﬁ &c:a—tey ia 3uckingham County

wa
]
€y i

Concizued
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(2)
® o

Information Sources

I - Charte" field sheets for Troop 5333, Dillwyn Slementary School, PTA, Dillwyn
. sed primarily to decerlmlne registration overlap of Jamerson and

2 - Troop 6535 advancement reports filed with cthe Council - used orimarily to
verify degree of activity the child had in Scouting.

3 - Telephone conversation and personal interview with troop scoutmaster H. Spencer
Adams (also principal of 3uchingham Primary School) on December 5 and December
20, 1984 respectively.

4 =~ Telz2phone conversations with Ccmmonwealth Attornev E. M. Wright between DCecember
5 and 18, 1984 in which Mr. Wright in off~the-record comments verifiad that
Jamerson had been charged in a vouth offense, that he pleaded "no contesc’', and

that the casa had been taken under adV1sement while both parties-underwent

psvchological care.

The balance of cthe informacion is this report was gained from H. Spencer Adams.
while much of this is he.arsay in nature, but I feel it is credible. Spencer Adams
17 a school gr*nc*pdl and a3 highly recognlzed commun1ty leader noc onlv in
:cauchng Sut also in his church and in aumerous civic =ndeavors. [ feel it is
imporctant to note that he enjoys a close working relationship through his pro-
fassional and civic responsibilities with the Commonwealth Attorney Z. M. Wright
and che attornev for W. J. Jamerson. 3oth of these men are Strong SUDPOTLETS

of Scoucing, Wright being a member of :he district committee and Snoddy, "a leader
2 ME efforts in the community. rbert Maxey, attorney for

S -

1s Mr. Adam's _ be ing married to Spencer's

The point of this pilece of background is tHat Adams had conversations wich all
chree actcrievs ac varying points during the f£all of 1984 concerning the Jamerson/

BN --cc, anc [ therafors consider Adams a quite reliable source

wn

Invescigative 2rodlams

vy

Charzges brought against W. J. Jamerson, Jr.
domescic relacions court. He has pleaded ''mo contest' to at least two charges
lnvolving thr2e youth in two counties. He asked the court to take his plea under

advisement while he sought psychological help. The court agreed.

are Jeing handled 5y the juvenile and

aw dictates thac casaes bSefore the juvenile court be trearad confidentially

Virginia 1

to protact tize vouth involoved. Therafore, it has been impossible to verily any

of the apparenc charges or to gather any apecific faects concerning the charges agaiasc
W. J. Jamerson.

I am advised (by the Commonweal:th Artorney) that delays in verifying these charges
could e quiza lengcthy and will likely require a minimum of twelve mounths.

Concinued
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. . Pl

. W. J. Jamerson, Jr.

/ Current Age: 23
Birchdate: 4/41
‘ Current Scouting Regiscracion: ?2rimary - Troop committee ~-ezmaez' T6535; 3/84-2/85.
Multiple - Unic commissioner, Weyanoke Discrice,
Robert Z. Lae Council; 6/84-3/85
Scouting Background:o August 2, 1983 - February 28, 1984 troop commiczee member
Troop 5335 o March 1, 1980 - February 28, 1983 . Assistant Scoutmaster
o As a vouth =member prior to June of 1979 he zarmed the EZagle
award on 12/21/78. 3Bronze Palm omn 2/15/7%9 and Gold Palm
5/31/79.
After graduation from high school ia June 1979, he remained in the community working
a various jobs. He has been married for approximately eighteen months. During che
summer of 1984 he and his wife moved to Farmville, Virginia (Prince Zdward County).
| At this time Jamerson was emploved by the state of Virginia at the Powhatan Correc:zcnal
Institution where he was a guard. : '

Current Age; S
3irthdacte:

Scouting Involvement: o Registrerad member of Troop 55335 from 5-i-81 to 2-28-834
o EZarned Scout badge 7-13-81
9 &c:ended summer camp in July of 1981; laft sarly bSecause of
hcmesickness; 2arned idian lore merit badge
‘ . o= aActtanded Council Camporee 10/81
‘ Zarned tenderfoot badge 12/7/84
O TIroop records do not show boy atrtandance, bSut dues payment
racords reflact a sporatic participation through October

o]

1983.
o In July of 1982 the Scoutmastax acc=pced a second application
o Se a scout though-he was registarad at cthe time (1: seem
| a clear zeinforcement of sporatic particigation by the Zaczon
child).
a Troop fi.ancial records also zeflec: parszicipation in tTocp
fund raising 2fforts in the fall of 1682 and che Zall of 1883

Significant Points made bv Adams -
o Jamerson s abusive atignship with

T : e slaci i9 wi ;—began when Patton was 8 years
old or about 1977 - four vears  befor joined troop 5335 in Jjunme of 198l1.
I . . acecon, o [N v oo

e
o The two partias lived approximately three miles from =2ach other.

B s ~arviad o Jamersonm, Jr.'s

o When Jamerson, Jr. moved from 3uckingham to Farmville, Virginia during the summer
of 1984, :he-family assistad 2im wich the physical =zove.

Charonology of Zvents

1. Ia August of 1984, W. J. Jamerson, Jr. was charged in ?rince Edward Councy wilh
child abuse and sodomy Ln r=f=r=qc= co' the two small childran (4-5 vears old) of a
co-worker at Powhatan Correczional Iasticucicon.
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Chronology of Svents (continued)

2. In September, 1984, Jamerson approached Spencer Adams and asked him o serve as a
character witness on his behalf in the court matter.

3. September - Movember
o Adams heard noching further from Jamerson, but learned that the falomy charge
had been apparenctly reduced to a misdemeanor. Aftar this court acticn came

to lighc in the community, it was then tha_.lapparently told

his parents of his relationship with W. J. Jamerson, Jr. which resultad in

Jamerson being charved in Buckingham County with sexual bactery against the
child.

o The county social service department initiated an investigatiom of the case.
0 — began counseling/therapy at Cross Roads Mental Health Services.
4. December 5,:1984, Spencer Adams telephoned me with the information that Jamerson

had been c“tarced and that he had been quest:.oned by Herbert YMaxey ‘bau.. 3.S.4A.
liabilicy insurance. - !

Additional 3ackzround

Spencer Adams, the Scoutmastar, feels the opportunity for any abuse from Jamerson would
be limited to accasions of transporting o or from troop meetings. The two never
acttended camp or camping trips together.

Jamerson pericrmed primarily administrative duties for the troop during his adult ra-
glstration period. These efforts were sporatic. He did help with ome troep activicy -
community service project - buc NGV iid nor parcicipate. At 20 time

during Jamerson's Scouting tznure did Mr. Adams observe any suspicicus dehavior on

the par:s of Jamerson.

idams dascrides the - child as quite immacure. He had problems of adjusting to
tie public school setting, and ais parents rszmovaed him and placed him in a swmall church
basement private school in an adjoining county.

Mr. Adams Surcher axprassed the view that “‘xe- originally proclaizmed no ill will
roward Jamerson or the 3.5.4., Suc that afrer counseling sessions began, their

sosition hardernad.

Just prior to my interview with Adams, Herbert Maxey called the council office to seek
assistance in idencifying whom he should contact regardiung a damage cligizm Sor former
Scout . Maxey statad that he did aot believe that the Scouzs were liable
in this case. Rather he said he was seeking, for his client an smount of Jwney to
cevar the 207 of counseling charges the family medical insurance (3lue Cross) would

not cover. After discussing cthis phone call with our Council Atctormey Francis Lowden
and Dave"ﬁiv Nactional 3SA. Attorney, [ called Mr. Maxey and suggescad he put into

-t D

wricing s claizm and send this to us for review. (Mr. Maxey asked, ac the 2nd
of the conversation, 1f I would please, on his behalf, encourage Spencer idams and
hls troop commitree to-not take the- action pexrsonally!)
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I.RBERT E. MAXEY. JR. ‘ ’

A PROFENMIONAL LAY CORPORATION
P 0. BOX =57

BO4-980-4873

HERBERT = MAXEY. JR., F. ACIE ALLEN, JR.

ATTURNEY AT LaW Ja:nuary 17 s 1985 ATTORNEY AT taw

Mr. Harold Tate, Field Director
Robert E. Lee Coumcil

Boy Scouts of America

900 Westover Road

Richmond, VA 23220-66%7

Dear Mr. Tate:

As we discussed {n our recent telephcne conversation,i:
this letter will serve to summarizs the events involvin
Assistant Scoutmastar W. J. Jamerson and our client.—

I 2 : 2 ncober of the Boy Scout Troop for

which W. J. Jamerson served as Assistant Scoutrmastar mtil

racently. Apparently, on numerous occasions Mr. Jamerson
sexually assaulted in Jamerson's car afrer picking

BN :> Srom his parents home So take -to Scout
meetings.

It appears that Mr. Jamerson's positiom as a Scout
leader made it much easier for him to have frequent and
apparently legitimate contacts with I over a period of
several years. The activities of Mr. Jamerson only recently
came to the attencion of MMM parents when blood was
discovered f_nﬂ underpants. The parents immediately
Teported Mr. Jamersomn to tle anthorities.

Mr. Jamerson was charged with committing sodomy with a
- minor and as a result of a plea bargain, pleaded nolo
contendera on the lesser charge of sexual assault.

As a result of the actioms of Mr. Jamerscn, —

BN -2s suffered possibly permanent psychological damage,
as have his parents. The trauma of going through the
episodes with Mr. Jamerson and them having to recount those
epilsodes £ st ot be over-emphasized. As of January
4, 1985, had received 17 psychotherapy
treatments at Crossrcads Services and was scheduled for at
least ten more sessions (see attached letter). These
sessions also necessgitate school absence as did the
immediate trauma of these incidents. Obviously, at this
time it 1s impossible to estimate what permanent
psychological scars may be left.
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Mr. Harold Tate, Field Director
Page 2
January 13, 1985

The otherapy sessions have involved counselling
for both and his parents. have
had z from work in order to attem e sessions
with they also have experienced the horzor, shock

and anger any parent would feel when by such an assault on
their child.

Given the impossibility of ing long-term
psychological damage to either or his parents, 'and
the horror already experienced by M and his parents,
it would appear that a settlement figure of $35,000.00 would
be most conservative. The specials in this case are of
ingignificance compared to the injury. :

Sincyrely,
’Hﬁ:& -/ge?s .

wWith kind regards, I am

HEEMjz:thr

Enclcosures
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SPECIALS - ACTUAL AND ESTIMATED

rossroads Services

17 treatments at $40.00/each $630. 00
10 additionmal treatments (minimm) 400.00

absences from work
ours a _6.50 hour 212.88
_- absences from work
38 hours at $5.20 hour 202.80

Estimated additional work loss 300.00

Total absences from school to date 16 days
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" tearal Health Services

CKOSSROADS SHRVICES

Suberance Abuse
Services
PO Box 193
Amelia. VA 23002
{8041 5615057
L3
Amelia Center
PO Bax 293
Ameha, VA 23002
[H01) 5613037
-
Chaclewee Center
P Y Box 340

i Chariorre Ce, House,

VA 21023
14Ny 942-5187
L3
Farmville Center
127 Morth Street

- Farmwiile. VA 23901

|

s,

1804 392.3187
AR
3uc kingham Sateilice
Stacon Buiiding

1 069.4165

©Lume  arg Saceilite

l
|
|
i

\

1428 6¢ch Sereet

o Vicroria, VA 23074

1804) 6963747
-
Nowoway Saceilite
PO Box 157

Surk=1lle, VA 13022

(8n4) 575381
.

Tosn House Day
Supporr Program
110 Randolph Streer
Faemwille, VA 23901
1804) 192.3307

Renidentiai Program

10T Noeth Main Screet

PN Yox 95932
Farmuile, VA 231901
1804% 192.5920

ham, VA 2392t

~

-

January 4, 1985

TQ WHOM IT MAY CONCERN:

W%. Q toon. Kb

Jeanne M. Otson, MSW
Clinical Social Worker

and his family have  been involved in psychotherapy
total of 17 individual and family sessions.
expect treatment to continue for 2 minimum of 10 further se&sions.

i ! Dt . - e
o« Amena. Buckingham, Charlotte. Cumberiand - Lunenburg, Nuttgeav X Prinee Sdware Counties
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